No. 711, A.]

[Published June 27, 1959.

CHAPTER 136

AN ACT to amend 20.930 (1) (a); and to create 20.550 (30) of the statutes, relating to salaries of state employes and officials and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.550 (30) of the statutes is created to read:

20.550 (30) SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION: SALARY ADJUSTMENTS.

- (a) There is appropriated to the various state agencies from the respective funds from which state employes' and officers' salaries are paid, annually beginning July 1, 1959, a sum sufficient to supplement the respective appropriations of said state agencies in the amount necessary to pay the cost of salary adjustments provided by acts of the 1959 legislature, as determined and allocated pursuant to pars. (b) and (c).
- (b) Each department head or officer shall certify to the director of budget and accounts, at such time and in such manner as the director prescribes, the sum of money needed from the appropriation in par. (a) for the payment of salary adjustments provided by acts of the 1959 legislature. Upon receipt of said certifications, together with such additional information as may be required, the director shall determine the sum of money necessary to supplement the respective executive budget appropriations of state agencies for said salary adjustments and he shall supplement, at such times and such amounts as he determines, the respec-

tive appropriations. The director may also supplement those appropriations in which receipts are appropriated or reappropriated in such amounts and under such conditions as he determines. Conservation fund appropriations shall be supplemented as follows: Section 20.280 (71) to (79) from s. 20.280 (70); s. 20.280 (81) from s. 20.280 (80); and s. 20.280 (82), (91), (92) and (93) from the unallocated funds of each such appropriation.

(c) Any department feeling itself aggrieved by the action of the director of budget and accounts under this subsection, may appeal such action to the governor, who, after whatever investigation he deems necessary, may set aside or modify such action.

SECTION 2. 20.930 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.930 (1) (a) The annual salary for each of the following positions shall be as follows:

Appropriati	on Position		Salary
20.130 (1)	Aeronautics commission, director	NE*	\$ * * * 9,900
20.140	Agriculture, department of, director		* * * 14,500
20.170 (1)	Athletic commission, secretary		* * * 6,300
20.180 (1)	Attorney general		17,000
20.180 (1)	Attorney general, deputy		* * * 11,500
20.190	Auditor, state		* * * 15,000
20.200 (41)	Banks, commissioner		* * * 13,000
20.200 (41)	Banks, deputy commissioner	NE	* * * 9,400
20.230 (1)	Budget and accounts, director		* * * 15,000
20.260 (1)	Circuit court reporter		* * * 7,200
20.260(1)	Circuit court reporter (one branch in		
	counties where statutes require ac-		
	tions against state officers and com-		= 000
	missions to be tried)		7,200
20.260 (1)	Circuit judge (terms commencing		10.000
00 000 (4)	June 1, 1951 and thereafter)		10,000
20.260 (1)	Circuit judge (terms commencing		10.000
00.000 (1)	June 1, 1955 and thereafter)		12,000
20.260 (1)	Circuit judge (terms commencing		14000
00.000 (50)	June 1, 1957 and thereafter)		14,000 * * * * 15,500
20.280 (70)	Conservation commission, director	NE	* * * 15,500
20.290 (1)	Crime laboratory board,		* * * 10 /00
00.040	superintendent		10,400
20.340	Employment relations board, chairman		10,000
$20.340 \\ * * *$	Employment relations board, member		* * * 12,000
	* * *		
20.350 (1)	Engineering bureau, state chief	NIE	* * * 11.500
00.900 (1)	engineer	NE	14,000
20.360 (1)	Executive department, governor	NIT	20,000
20.380 (1) 20.380 (3)	Free library commission, secretary	IN E	10,500
20.360 (3)	Free library commission, chief,	NE	* * * 13 000
90.400.741)	legislative reference library Grain and warehouse commission,	NE	* * * 13,000
20.400 (41)	member		* * * 5 200
20.410 (1)		NIE	0,000
	Health, board of, secretary	NE	10,000
20.420 (71)			10,000
20.420 (71)	Highway commission, member		* * * 14,000
20.420 (71)	Highway commission, state highway	NTE:	* * * 17.500
20.440 (1)	engineer	IA T	14,500
20.440 (1)	Industrial commission, chairman		14,500
20.440 (1)	Industrial commission, member		* * * 13,500

20.460	(1)	Insurance commissioner		*	*	*	<i>13,500</i>
20.480	(1)	Investment commission, chairman	NE _	*	*	*	14,500
20.480		Investment commission, vice-chairman		*	*	*	13,000
20.480		Investment commission, secretary		*	*	*	13,000
20.540	(-)	Medical examiners, secretary					,
20.040		(not less than)		*	*	*	1,900
20.560	(71)	Motor vehicle commissioner		*	*	*	13,500
20.570		National guard, adjutant general (pay					
20.010	(1)	of rank less any retirement income)					
20.600		Personnel director	NE	*	*	*	13,500
	(1)		1112				10,000
20.650	(1)	Public instruction, state		17	٥٥	ነበ	
00.000	(1)	Superintendent			,o.		15 000
20.660		Public service commission, chairman			*		15,000
20.660	(1)	Public service commission, member					14,000
* *		* * *			*		
20.670	(1)	Public welfare department, director	NE		*		17,500
20.680	(1)	Purchases, director	NE	*	*	*	13,500
20.710	(1)	Revisor of statutes		*	*	*	11,500
20.720		Savings and loan commissioner		*	*	*	11,500
20.730		Secretary of state		12	.00	00	,
20.730		Secretary of state, assistant		*	*	*	6,300
20.740		Securities department, director		*	*	*	12,500
20.780		Supreme court, chief justice (term					,
	` '	commencing after July 8, 1955)		14	,5(00	
20.780	(1)	Supreme court, chief justice (term					
		commencing after July 8, 1957)		18	,00	00	
20.780	(1)	Supreme court, justice (term		. .			
00 = 00	/ - 1	commencing before July 8, 1949)		10	,00)0	
20.780	(1)	Supreme court, justice (term		10	Ω/	١٨.	
00.700	(1)	commencing after July 8, 1949)		12	,00	JO	
20.780	(1)	Supreme court, justice (term commencing after July 8, 1955)		14	۵	30	
20.780	(1)	Supreme court, justice (term		1.1	,0	00	
20.100	(1)	commencing after July 8, 1957)		17	.50	00	
20.780	(1)	Supreme court, clerk (maximum of		- •	,-		
	(-/	* * * \$9,400 as established by the					
		justices of the supreme court)	NE	*	*	*	9,400
20.780	(1)	Supreme court, deputy clerk (maximum salary of * * * \$6,300 as estab-					
		lished by the justices of the supreme	3777		*	*	0.000
00.700	(1)	court)	. NE	*		*	6,300
20.790		Tax appeals board, member		*	*	*	6,300
$20.800 \\ 20.810$		Taxation commissioner Teachers retirement board,	•				15,000
20.010	(11)	executive secretary	NE	*	*	*	12,500
20.820	(1)	Treasurer, state		12	,0	00	12,000
20.820		Treasurer, state, assistant			*		6,300
20.840		Veterans' affairs department, director	NE	*	*	*	12,000
20.840		Veterans' affairs department, custo-					
•		dian of memorial hall (plus cost-of-					
		living bonus)	NE	*	*	*	2,200
20.850	(1)	Vocational and adult education,			_	0.0	
00.050	(1)	appointed board members			1	00	
20.850	(T)	Vocational and adult education, director	NE	*	*	*	10 500
		ullectol	7117	•	•	•	13,500

SECTION 3. SALARY ADJUSTMENTS; CLASSIFIED SERVICE. (1) The minimum and maximum salary of each monthly base salary range for classes of positions in the classified service as currently established pursuant to section 16.105 of the statutes shall be increased as follows:

Salary ranges	. 1	Increase in minimums and maximums
1 - 4		\$10
5 - 9		15
10 - 12		20
13 - 15		25
16 - 17		30
18 - 19		35
20 - 21		40
22		50

(2) The minimum and maximum salary of each monthly base salary range for teachers in the classified service as currently established pursuant to section 16.105 (2) (bx) of the statutes shall be increased as follows:

Teacher		Increase in
salary ranges	<u>mi</u>	nimums and maximums
1 - 3		\$15
4 - 6		20

(3) The basic monthly salary of each employe in the classified service, except employes paid on a prevailing rate basis, employes paid under the separate pay schedules for state fair employments paid on an hourly rate basis or the separate pay schedules for short-term, project, part-time and student employments established pursuant to section 16.105 (2) (bn) of the statutes, and teachers as provided in subsection (5), shall be increased, without restriction by reason of statutory or state compensation plan limitation thereof, in accordance with the following schedule:

Employe who		
class of positi		
is assigned t	70	${f Amount}$ of
salary rang	<u>e</u> .	monthly increase
1 - 4		\$10
5 - 9		15
10 - 13		20
14 - 22		25

Whenever the increase granted under this schedule is insufficient to advance a given salary to the new minimum established by sub. (1) of this section, an additional amount shall be granted to raise such salary to the new minimum of the applicable salary grade.

(4) For the purpose of the increases made by this act only in the basic monthly salaries of employes, the classification lifeguard shall be considered to be within ranges 1-4; the classification public relations assistant shall be considered to be within ranges 5-9 and the classification bill draftsman shall be considered to be within ranges 14-22. Such positions shall not be considered to be within any range for any other purposes.

(5) The basic monthly salary of each teacher in the classified service shall be increased, without restriction by reason of statutory or state compensation plan limitation thereof in accordance with the following schedule:

Teacher assigned to teacher salary range		Amount of monthly increase
1 - 3	, #	\$15
4 - 6		20

SECTION 4. SALARY ADJUSTMENTS, UNCLASSIFIED SERV-ICE, MISCELLANEOUS EMPLOYES. The monthly salary of employes in the unclassified service, except those included under sections 16.08 (2) (a) and (f) and 20.930 (1) (a) and (2) (d) and (j) of the statutes, those subject to confirmation, and members of examining boards appointed by the governor and not subject to confirmation, shall be increased as follows:

Present monthly salary rate	Amount of monthly increase
Up to \$330	\$15
\$330.01 - 475	
475.01 - 645	OF .
645.01 or more	30

SECTION 5. SALARY ADJUSTMENTS, UNCLASSIFIED SERV-ICE, UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN AND STATE COLLEGES. (1) The monthly salary of each employe of the university of Wisconsin and the state colleges in the unclassified service, except teaching and research assistants, shall be increased in accordance with the following schedule:

Rank	Amount of monthly increase
Presidents, deans, professors	\$35
Associate professors	_ 30
Assistant professors	_ 25
Instructors	_ 20

(2) The monthly salary of each employe of the university of Wisconsin and the state colleges in the unclassified service whose position is not included in the rank set forth in subsection (1), except teaching and research assistants, shall be increased by the amount consistent with the rank to which his salary compares.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect as follows:

- (1) SECTION 1 shall take effect July 1, 1959.
- (2) SECTION 2 shall take effect July 1, 1959 or upon passage and publication, whichever is sooner.
 - (3) SECTIONS 3 and 4 shall take effect July 1, 1959.
- (4) SECTION 5 shall take effect July 1, 1959, except that the increase provided under SECTION 5 for employes on a separate summer session appointment for 1959 shall be effective September 1, 1959.

SECTION 7. This bill is declared to be an emergency appropriation bill in accordance with the provisions of s. 15.11 (2) of the statutes.

Approved June 24, 1959.